
528062-2024 Page 1/4

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 528062-2024 - Result

Finland – Restaurant and food-serving services – Lahden kaupungintalon ravintolatoiminta
OJ S 171/2024 03/09/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Lahden kaupunki
Email: hankintapalvelut@lahti.fi
Legal type of the buyer: Local authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Lahden kaupungintalon ravintolatoiminta
Description: Lahden kaupungintalon ravintolapalvelun tuottaminen.
Procedure identifier: 2544966a-2488-4f61-a238-84981bc60e87
Previous notice: 8787471e-c4aa-4fa2-9546-77e45e278f8e-01
Internal identifier: 520053
Type of procedure: Negotiated without prior call for competition

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 55300000 Restaurant and food-serving services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Päijät-Häme (FI1C3)
Country: Finland

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000
Title: Lahden kaupungintalon ravintolatoiminta
Description: Lahden kaupungintalon ravintolapalvelun tuottaminen.
Internal identifier: 751149

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 55300000 Restaurant and food-serving services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Päijät-Häme (FI1C3)
Country: Finland

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/528062-2024
mailto:hankintapalvelut@lahti.fi


528062-2024 Page 2/4

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6. General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Cost
Description: Palvelun laatu, hinta ja liikevaihtosidonnaisen vuokran osuus.
Description of the method to be used if weighting cannot be expressed by criteria: Palvelun 
laatu, hinta ja liikevaihtosidonnaisen vuokran osuus.

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Markkinaoikeus
Organisation signing the contract: Lahden kaupunki
TED eSender: Hansel Oy (Hilma)

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 400 000,00 EUR

Direct award: 
Justification for direct award: 
No suitable tenders, requests to participate, or applications were received in response to a 
previous notice
Other justification: Lahden kaupunki on kilpailuttanut avoimella kilpailutuksella kaupungintalon 
ravintolatoiminnan kaksi kertaa. Ensimmäinen kilpailutuksen päätöksen jälkeen hankinta on 
jouduttu keskeyttämään (konsernipalvelujohtajan päätökset 14.6.2024 § 13 ja 18.9.2023 § 19). 
Toinen kilpailutuskierros päättyi siten, että ainoan tarjouksen tehty yritys suljettiin pois 
tarjouskilpailusta ja hankinta jouduttiin keskeyttämään (konsernipalvelujohtajan päätös 
12.03.2024 § 3). Suorahankinta on yksi hankintalain (1397/2016) mukaisista 
hankintamenettelyistä. Suorahankinnassa hankintayksikkö neuvottelee valitsemiensa 
toimittajien kanssa hankintasopimuksen ehdoista julkaisematta etukäteen hankintailmoitusta. 
Hankintalain 40 § 2 mom 1-kohdan mukaan suorahankinta on mahdollinen, mikäli avoimessa 
tai rajoitetussa menettelyssä ei ole saatu lainkaan osallistumishakemuksia tai tarjouksia taikka 
soveltuvia osallistumishakemuksia tai tarjouksia; lisäedellytyksenä on, että alkuperäisiä 
tarjouspyynnön ehtoja ei olennaisesti muuteta. Lahden kaupunki on kaksi kertaa kilpailuttanut 
tuloksetta kaupungintalon ravintolapalvelun. Huomioiden hankintalain 40 § 2 mom 1-kohdan 
edellytykset tuloksettomista kilpailutuksista, kaupunki on tulkinnut hankintalain edellytysten 
täyttyvän ja olevan oikeutettu suorahankintamenettelyn käynnistämiseen.

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Perustettava yritys/ Eeva Laajoki



528062-2024 Page 3/4

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4.

Tender: 
Tender identifier: Kaupungintalon ravintolatoiminta
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Kaupungintalon ravintolatoiminta
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 30/08/2024
Organisation signing the contract: Lahden kaupunki

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Markkinaoikeus
Registration number: 3006157-6
Postal address: Radanrakentajantie 5
Town: Helsinki
Postcode: 00520
Country subdivision (NUTS): Helsinki-Uusimaa (FI1B1)
Country: Finland
Email: markkinaoikeus@oikeus.fi
Telephone: +358 295643300
Internet address: http://www.oikeus.fi/markkinaoikeus
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0002
Official name: Perustettava yritys/ Eeva Laajoki
Registration number: 2067252-5
Town: Lahti
Postcode: 15230
Country subdivision (NUTS): Päijät-Häme (FI1C3)
Country: Finland
Email: savontie@busburger.fi
Telephone: 044 7641 999
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-0003
Official name: Lahden kaupunki
Registration number: 0149669-3
Postal address: PL 202
Town: Lahti
Postcode: 15101

mailto:markkinaoikeus@oikeus.fi
http://www.oikeus.fi/markkinaoikeus
mailto:savontie@busburger.fi


528062-2024 Page 4/4

8.1.

Country subdivision (NUTS): Päijät-Häme (FI1C3)
Country: Finland
Contact point: Hankintapalvelut
Email: hankintapalvelut@lahti.fi
Telephone: +358 505594065
Internet address: http://www.lahti.fi
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation signing the contract

ORG-0004
Official name: Hansel Oy (Hilma)
Registration number: FI09880841
Postal address: Mannerheiminaukio 1a
Town: Helsinki
Postcode: 00100
Country subdivision (NUTS): Helsinki-Uusimaa (FI1B1)
Country: Finland
Contact point: eSender
Email: tekninen@hankintailmoitukset.fi
Telephone: 029 55 636 30
Internet address: http://hankintailmoitukset.fi
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: dd2a1642-dc83-4d3d-a58c-a065a600bb4e  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 02/09/2024 09:19:34 (UTC) Western European Time, GMT
Notice dispatch date (eSender): 02/09/2024 09:20:17 (UTC) Western European Time, GMT
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Finnish
Notice publication number: 528062-2024
OJ S issue number: 171/2024
Publication date: 03/09/2024

mailto:hankintapalvelut@lahti.fi
http://www.lahti.fi
mailto:tekninen@hankintailmoitukset.fi
http://hankintailmoitukset.fi

